Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Tribunal should:

- declare that Article 9 of the general provisions of 15 July 2011 implementing Article 11(2) of Annex VIII to the Staff Regulations is unlawful;
- annul the decision of 10 March 2015 to credit the pension rights acquired by the applicant prior to his entry into service, in the context of the transfer of those rights into the pension scheme of the EU institutions, pursuant to the general provisions of 15 July 2011 implementing Article 11(2) of Annex VIII to the Staff Regulations;
- in the alternative, order the European Commission to pay a provisional sum of one euro against the damage suffered by the applicant;
- order the Commission to pay the costs.

Action brought on 17 August 2015 — ZZ v OHIM (Case F-116/15)

(2015/C 328/35)

Language of the case: German

Parties

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: H. Tettenborn, lawyer)

Defendant: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs)

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision to transfer the applicant from the department 'International Cooperation and Legal Affairs' to the department 'Operations'

Form of order sought

- Annul OHIM's decision of 2 October 2014 to transfer the applicant from the 'International Cooperation and Legal Affairs' department to the 'Operations' department;
- Order the Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) to pay the costs.

Action brought on 18 August 2015 — ZZ v F4E

(Case F-117/15)

(2015/C 328/36)

Language of the case: Spanish

Parties

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: A. Asmaryan Degtyareva, lawyer)

Defendant: European Joint Undertaking for ITER and the Development of Fusion Energy (F4E)

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annul and declare void the decision of the European Joint Undertaking for ITER and the Development of Fusion Energy not to place the applicant on the reserve list of selection procedure F4E/CA/STIFGIV/2015/001 and annul the appointments of the candidates selected for the vacant posts.

Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Civil Service Tribunal should:

- declare void selection procedure F4E/CA/STIFGIV/2015/001 of Fusion for Energy for the posts of Cost control support officer;
- declare void the reserve list drawn up by the defendant as a result of that selection procedure;
- declare void the appointment of the candidates selected for the vacant posts and the taking of office by the candidates proposed by the Selection Committee and selected by the Director of Fusion for Energy;
- declare that the defendant should organise a new selection procedure for candidates for the vacant posts of Cost control support officer;
- declare that the new selection procedure for Cost control support officers should include a written test and be organised immediately in order to select new candidates;
- declare unfair and void the defendant's failure to organise a written test, contrary to what was indicated in the Guide for Applicants;
- order any measures that the Tribunal deems appropriate in order to repeat the selection procedure in accordance with the rules established in the Vacancy Notice published on 5 February 2015 and those set out in the Guide for Applicants contained in that notice, the organisation of an oral test and a written test being obligatory;
- order the defendant, Fusion for Energy, to pay the costs of the present proceedings.